

GAHC010158492024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/418/2024

NUR MASTAFA JAMAN
S/O- LATE MUSHARAF HUSSAIN, R/O- VILL.- BARANGABARI, P.O.
JANGALPARA, DIST. DARRANG, ASSAM, PIN- 784116.

VERSUS

SURANJANA SENAPATI,
THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, ASSAM CUM THE
CHAIRMAN OF STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, ASSAM,
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ISLAM, MR G U AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. P N SHARMA, MR B KAUSHIK, MR. D SAIKIA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

22.10.2025

None appears for the petitioner on call.

However, Mr. B. Kaushik, learned counsel for the contemnor is present and he produced a letter, dated 17.10.2025, addressed to the Secretary to the Government of Assam by the Director, Elementary Education and on the basis of the said letter,

Mr. Kaushik submits that that the Joint Committee, in its minutes of the meeting, dated 13.10.2025, has recommended the name of the petitioner and as such, the matter is forward to the Government for approval and the approval is being awaited.

Mr. Kaushik further submits that apart from approval from the Government, approval from the Finance Department will also be required and as such, the matter may be listed after 3 (three) weeks.

Prayer is allowed.

Registry shall list the matter on **12.11.2025**.

The letter produced before the Court today shall be marked as 'Annexure-B' and shall be tagged with the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant