

GAHC010158492024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/418/2024

NUR MASTAFA JAMAN
S/O- LATE MUSHARAF HUSSAIN, R/O- VILL.- BARANGABARI, P.O.
JANGALPARA, DIST. DARRANG, ASSAM, PIN- 784116.

VERSUS

SURANJANA SENAPATI,
THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION, ASSAM CUM THE
CHAIRMAN OF STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, ASSAM,
KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI.

2:SHRI NARAYAN KONWAR
IAS
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ISLAM, MR G U AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. P N SHARMA, MR B KAUSHIK,MR. D SAIKIA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

Date : 06.02.2026

Heard Mr. I. Haque, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. R. Islam,

learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. S. Chutia, learned counsel for the respondent/contemnor.

During the course of deliberation, Ms. Chutia, learned counsel for the respondent/contemnor has produced one letter dated 05.02.2026, of the Director I/c, Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam and on the basis of the said letter, she submits that the Director has already requested the Government for creation of one post of Tutor for provincialization of services in respect of the petitioner, namely, Nur Mustafa Zaman in WP(C) No. 1606/2020, against Barangbari M.E. School, under Darrang district, for compliance of the order of this Court, dated 12.01.2014, passed in WP(C) No. 4326/2023, under the provisions of Provincialization of Services as per Act, 2017, vide aforesaid letter. Ms. Chutia also submits that this matter may be listed after three weeks so as to enable her to obtain up-to-date instruction in respect of the proposal, already sent for creation of post of one Tutor, in respect of the petitioner.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter on 02.03.2026.

The letter dated 05.02.2026, produced by Ms. Chutia, shall be marked as 'Z' and tagged with the record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant